

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1492

RANDALL SCOTT JONES,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT,
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT T. STRAIN
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325961
ASSISTANT CCRC

APRIL HAUGHEY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0119180
ASSISTANT CCRC

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REPLY I

A. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT THAT THE JUDGE DID NOT DELEGATE HIS SENTENCING AUTHORITY AND ENGAGE IN EX-PARTE COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE STATE OVERLOOKS EVIDENCE FROM THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING THAT THE STATE ATTORNEY POSSESSED A DRAFT OF THE ORDER PRIOR TO THE JUDGE’S LAW CLERK MAKING NOTATIONS AND PUTTING THEM INTO THE FINAL ORDER. THE STATE ALSO OVERLOOKS THE HISTORY OF THE JUDGE IN DELEGATING HIS SENTENCING AUTHORITY TO THE STATE.

. 1

1. The timing of the receipt of the draft by the State 3
2. The supplier of the draft to the State 4
3. The course of conduct of the Judge in providing copies of orders to the respective parties 4

B. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT THAT THE 1988 SENTENCING ORDER IS IRRELEVANT TO THE 1991 ORDER FAILS TO CONSIDER THAT PORTIONS OF THE ORDER WHICH WERE DRAFTED BY THE STATE IN 1988 WERE IMPORTED VERBATIM INTO THE 1991 ORDER, THUS TAINING THE 1991 ORDER WITH THE STATE’S ANALYSIS OF THE WEIGHT OF CERTAIN AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS. 5

C. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT THAT A LIFE SENTENCE IS NOT APPROPRIATE IF IT WERE SHOWN THAT THE JUDGE DELEGATED HIS SENTENCING AUTHORITY FAILS TO CONSIDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 921.142(4)(B) FLORIDA STATUTES (1990). 7

REPLY II

THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT THE JUDGE'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF CLAIMS WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL FACTS AND LAW FAILS TO CONSIDER THE POST-CONVICTION JUDGE PREPARING THE ORDER DENYING CLAIMS WITHOUT A HEARING WAS NOT THE SAME JUDGE WHO PRESIDED OVER THE RESENTENCING OF MR. JONES. 8

A. THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT THERE WERE INSUFFICIENT FACTS PLEAD BY MR. JONES TO WARRANT A HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE PENALTY PHASE OVERLOOKS NEW FACTS REGARDING MR. JONES' LIFE PRIOR TO AGE FIVE AND THE LIMITED AMOUNT OF INFORMATION PROVIDED TO DEFENSE WITNESS DR. KROP BY DEFENSE COUNSEL. 10

C. THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CONCESSION OF GUILT WAS A REASONABLE STRATEGY ADOPTED AFTER A FORCEFUL TESTING OF THE STATE'S CASE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE RECORD. 14

E. THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT INSUFFICIENT FACTS WERE PLEAD TO SHOW INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE IGNORES THE FACT THAT TRIAL COUNSEL KNEW OF MR. JONES MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS, YET DID NOT HIRE AN EXPERT TO ANALYZE MR. JONES' STATE OF MIND WHEN HE GAVE TWO CONFESSIONS. TRIAL COUNSEL ALSO FAILED TO HIRE A DNA EXPERT TO COUNTER DAMAGING EVIDENCE ALTHOUGH COUNSEL ADMITTEDLY DID NOT UNDERSTAND THE EVIDENCE. 23

G. THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS WHICH TOOK PLACE DURING THE TRIAL WERE PROCEDURALLY BARRED DOES NOT TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AS IT APPLIES TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS. 26

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Atwater v. State,
26 Fla.L.Weekly S395 (Fla. June 7, 2001) 15

Buenoano v. Dugger,
559 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 1990) 12

Card v. State,
652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995) 2

Diaz v. Dugger,
719 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1998),
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1100 (1999) 9

Freeman v. State,
761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) 9

Gaskins v. State,
737 So.2d 509, 516 (Fla. 1999)
8

Gorham v. State,
524 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) 9

Hoffman v. State,
571 So.2d 449 (Fla. 1990) 9

Huff v. State,
622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993) 9

Jones v. State,
569 So.2d 1234 at 1235 (Fla. 1990) 27

Lecroy v. Dugger,
727 So.2d 236, 242 (Fla. 1999) 9

Marahaj v. State,
684 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1996) 9

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966) 24

Morton v. State,
26 Fla.L.Weekly S429 (Fla. June 28, 2001) 6

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| <u>Nixon v. State,</u> | |
| 758 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2000) | 14 |
| <u>Peede v. State,</u> | |
| 748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999) | 14 |
| <u>Randolph v. State,</u> | |
| SC93,675 (Fla. 2000) | 5 |
| <u>Riechmann v. State,</u> | |
| 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000) | 8 |
| <u>Routly v. State,</u> | |
| 590 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1991) | 12 |
| <u>Rutherford v. State,</u> | |
| 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998) | 13 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> | |
| 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) | 10, 25 |
| <u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> | |
| 495 So.2d 744, 745 (Fla. 1986) | 7 |
| <u>United States v. Cronic,</u> | |
| 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 14 |
| <u>Van Royal v. State,</u> | |
| 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986) | 8 |
